
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL
Scrutiny Panel  2 – Culture and Tourism

Your attendance is requested at a meeting to be held at Abington Park 
Museum, Abington Park on Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 6pm

Simon Bovey
Interim Chief Executive

 

If you need any advice or information regarding this agenda please 
phone Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, ext 7408 who will be able to assist 
with your enquiry.  For further information regarding Scrutiny Panel 2 - 
Culture and Tourism please visit the website 
www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Members of the Panel   

Chair Councillor Jamie Lane
Panel Members Councillor Mohammed Azizur Rahman ( Aziz)

Councillor Vicky Culbard
Councillor Samuel Kilby-Shaw
Councillor Arthur McCutcheon
Councillor Brian W Sargeant
Councillor Zoe Smith

Co-opted Member Martin Sutherland, Royal and Derngate Theatres

Calendar of meetings   

Date Room  
4 December 2017   6:00 pm
18 January  2018
4 March

Doddridge Centre
Guildhall
Delapre Abbey  

www.northampton.gov.uk/scrutiny


Northampton Borough Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture 
and Tourism

Agenda

Item No 
and Time

Title Pages Action required 

1.  

6:00pm

Apologies The Chair to note any apologies for 
absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
(including Whipping)

Members to state any interests.

3.  Deputations and Public 
Addresses

The Chair to note public address 
requests.
 
The public can speak on any agenda 
item for a maximum of three minutes per 
speaker per item.  You are not required 
to register your intention to speak in 
advance but should arrive at the 
meeting a few minutes early, complete a 
Public Address Protocol and notify the 
Scrutiny Officer of your intention to 
speak.

4.  Minutes 1 - 4 The Scrutiny Panel to approve the 
minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 
2017.

5.  
6:05pm

Witness Evidence 5 - 116 The Scrutiny Panel to receive a 
response to its core questions from a 
number of Expert Advisors:

 Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning, 

 Cabinet Member for 
Environment,  

 Cabinet Member for Community 
Engagement

 Head of Economic Development
 Head of Planning 
 Head of Customers and Culture

6.  

7:05pm

Relevant Legislation 117 - 
120

The Scrutiny Panel to receive a briefing 
note on various pieces of relevant 
Legislation.

7.  
7:20pm

Relevant Published Papers 121 - 
126

The Scrutiny Panel to receive a briefing 
note on various key published papers

8.  
7:35pm

Site Visits The Scrutiny Panel to agree its schedule 
of site visits

http://www.northamptonboroughcouncil.com/councillors/mgConvert2PDF.aspx?ID=16171


Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Thursday, 13 July 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

CO-OPTED 
MEMBER

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Sam Kilby Shaw (Deputy 
Chair),  Councillors Aziz,  Vicky Culbard and Zoe Smith

Martin Sutherland, Chief Executive, Royal and Derngate 

Officers Ian Gray, Interim Director – Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brian Sargeant.

At this point, the Chair welcomed Martin Sutherland, Chief Executive, Royal and Derngate 
Theatres to the Scrutiny Panel as co optee.  The Chair advised that the Panel would 
undertake a number of site visits to historic sites around the borough.  He gave a brief 
history of the Guildhall.

2. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
There were none.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were none.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record.

5. PRESENTATION TO SET THE SCENE
Ian Gray, Interim Director of Regeneration, Planning and Enterprise, gave the Scrutiny 
Panel a comprehensive presentation to set the scene.

The definitions of culture, tourism and heritage were highlighted.

The Scrutiny Panel discussed the presentation, asked questions, made comment and 
heard:

 It was felt that “Love Northampton” was not inspiring and needed the inclusion of 
further facilities

1

Agenda Item 4



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 13 July 2017

 The Chair commented about people coming to Northampton to visit the shoe factory 
shop; they is a need to capture their interest so that they visit other parts of the town 
whilst here

 People need to be aware of what Northampton has to offer
 Shoes and lace are core to the town of Northampton
 The Chair suggested that it would be good if the museum could put exhibits in some 

of the empty retail outlets in the town
 The Panel felt that the town was not ready for all the visitors that the University 

would create but acknowledged that it is an amazing opportunity for the town
 It would be good for there to be a vision for the town with a goal to be achieved

The Chair referred the Panel to the website:  www.northamptonshiresurprise.com/.  He 
suggested that it would be useful for the Panel to consider this website when putting 
together its recommendations.  Martin Sutherland confirmed that he was one of the   
founders of this website which had funding for one more year.  The website was being 
promoted at Grand Prix at Silvestone this year.

Ian Gray was thanked for giving the Panel an informative and interesting presentation.

6. CORE QUESTIONS
The Scrutiny Panel considered the draft core questions, making suggestions for 
improvement.

AGREED: That the core questions, as attached, are approved and sent to the expert 
providers to provide responses.

7. COMMUNITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT
The Community Impact Assessment for this Review was approved and would be 
published on the Overview and Scrutiny WebPage.

The meeting concluded at 7:45 pm

2

http://www.northamptonshiresurprise.com/


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

SCRUTINY PANEL 2 – CULTURE AND TOURISM

 

The Scrutiny Panel is currently undertaking a review: Culture and Tourism

The purpose of 
[...]
Clearly the Borough Council has a key role to play in promoting the town, 
not least from an inward investment and economic development point of 
view. 
If we are to successfully attract and retain businesses within the local area 
this needs to be underpinned through a strong promotion of the town and 
its physical, cultural and historical assets in order to build a strong 
overarching case for investment that also includes current and future 
footfall, housing stock, educational facilities and catchment affluence.
The Borough Council alone cannot be responsible for “building” this offer 
and we therefore need to recognise and work with a number of partner 
organisations to ensure the full offer is apparent.

5. What do you want the cultural and heritage offer of Northampton to 
look like in 2025?

One that recognises the positives associated with a town of rich heritage 
and historical significance and that this is at the forefront of any town 
centre offering to both new and existing residents, visitors and businesses.

6. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to 
tourism and culture in Northampton.

Nothing additional to that already listed above.
 

  

6



1. Please can you make suggestions for the Scrutiny Panel’s consideration how Northampton’s 
heritage and culture could be promoted on a regional, national and global level

As Local Planning Authority, the Borough Council is responsible for ensuring that heritage assets are 
protected in a way which will secure their long term survival.  The Councils role in this respect 
therefore is in making appropriately informed planning decisions which preserve and enhance the 
asset or assets – robust decision making based on best practice and adopted policy ensure that 
assets are maintained in their best possible state. Through its work in protected listed buildings and 
designating and assessing Conservation Areas, the Councils heritage officers have a wealth of 
knowledge about the history of the town, its most important heritage features and also how these 
contribute to the unique character of parts of the town.

2. Can you identify any gaps within this marketing and the cultural and tourism offer and how 
it can it be developed.  Please provide details.

3. How could the vehicle of tourism be used to provide learning about Northampton.

Heritage walks and interpretive material could develop deeper understanding of how the town has 
developed over time and how this contributes towards the character, and sense of place, of the 
town today. 

At the Heritage Stakeholder meeting officers suggested ‘Architects walks’ for significant architects 
such as Matthew Holding, Charles Dorman, E. F. Law and specifically relating to the Boot & Shoe 
Industry. Heritage Open Days and the emerging Local List also offers opportunities to both 
understand and promote the heritage of the town.

4. Please provide details of the roles of both Northampton Borough Council and other partners 
have in promoting the town of Northampton.

Protecting and promoting heritage assets ensures that the special character of the town is 
preserved, whilst still being home to thriving retail and employment sectors.  Positive Planning in 
this respect enhances the unique selling point of the town, in particular in relation to responding to 
competing retail offers, for example at Milton Keynes and Rushden Lakes, which are often criticised 
for lacking any sense of character or place, or being ‘clone towns’.

Officers also work constructively with our partners such as NCC and Historic England

5. What do you want the cultural and heritage offer of Northampton to look like in 2025?

6. Do you have any other information you are able to provide in relation to tourism and culture 
in Northampton.

7



The role of culture, sport and heritage in 
place shaping

Trends Business Research Ltd, NEF Consulting Ltd and 
Middlesex University

October 2016

8



The role of culture, sport an
[...]
 0.3, whereas all firms’ turnover growth 
and investment have a correlation coefficient of 0.04.

Figure 6: Correlation between turnover growth in creative industries firms and CS&H 
investment, by local authority

99



The role of culture, sport and heritage in place shaping 
87

-5
00

00
0

0
50

00
00

10
00

00
0

cr
ea

tiv
e 

fir
m

s 
tu

rn
ov

er
 g

ro
w

th
 0

00
s

0 5.00e+07 1.00e+08
CS&H Investment

Source: NEF Consulting

Lagged investment was also tested, and yielded very similar correlations as 
investment – nearly identical for the one year lag, with slightly weaker 
relationships for the later year lags.

Results for correlations between the same variables in 2006 were broadly similar 
to results from 2013 (2006 was chosen as a comparator year so that 
considerations around the financial crisis did not have to be taken into account). 
The only large difference between the two years was the relationship between net 
migration of creative firms and CS&H investment, which was weakly negative in 
2013 (-0.38) and weakly positive in 2006 (0.27).

All investment data is public investment. It would be useful to be able to test data 
including private investment, though data limitations prevent this.

Table 11: Selected correlations between CS&H assets and economic indicators, 2013

To
ta

l n
um

be
r o

f f
irm

s

To
ta

l t
ur

no
ve

r o
f a

ll 
fir

m
s

N
um

be
r o

f c
re

at
iv

e 
in

du
st

rie
s 

fir
m

s

C
re

at
iv

e 
in

du
st

rie
s 

fir
m

s 
pe

r c
ap

ita

C
re

at
iv

e 
in

du
st

rie
s 

fir
m

s 
LQ

N
et

 m
ig

ra
tio

n 
of

 
cr

ea
tiv

e 
in

du
st

rie
s 

fir
m

s

Tu
rn

ov
er

 o
f c

re
at

iv
e 

in
du

st
rie

s 
fir

m
s

Total number of CS&H assets 0.1 -0.03 0.03 -0.04 -0.05 0.19 -0.11
CS&H assets density 0.02 0.06 0.12 0.08 0.13 -0.09 0.12
Number of Heritage assets 0.31 0.06 0.22 -0.02 -0.07 0.12 0.05
Number of sports assets 0.61 0.1 0.39 -0.14 -0.16 -0.02 0.07

100



The role of culture, sport and herita
[...]
e comprising the remains of 
any such building, structure or work or any cave or excavation; and 
any site comprising or comprising the remains of any vehicle, 
vessel or aircraft or other movable structure or part 
thereof... (Section 61 (7)).

It is a criminal offence to cause damage to an ancient monument and any 
works taking place within one require Scheduled Monument Consent 
from the Secretary of State.
It is noted that Act provides for taking monuments into the care of the 
Secretary of State.  The monument would then be cared for and is usually 
opened to the public by the relevant National Heritage body.
Part II of the Act  introduced the model of Areas of Archaeological 
Importance, city centres of historic significance which receive limited 
further protection by forcing developers to permit archaeological access 
prior to building work starting.

1.6.2 Full details of this Act are available.

2         RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the information provided in this briefing note informs the evidence 
base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – 
Culture and Tourism

7 August 2017

119

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/Geo6/12-13-14/97
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/pdfs/ukpga_19790046_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/pdfs/ukpga_19790046_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/pdfs/ukpga_19790046_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1979/46/pdfs/ukpga_197900
[...]
   RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the information provided in this briefing note informs the evidence 
base of this Scrutiny Review.

Author: Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer, on behalf of Councillor Jamie Lane, Chair, Scrutiny Panel 2 – 
Culture and Tourism

7 August 2017

126

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/510798/DCMS_The_Culture_White_Paper__3_.pdf

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes
	6 Core Questions

	5 Witness Evidence
	heritagescrutiny
	CASE_Placeshaping_Report_-_The_role_of_culture__sport_and_heritage_in_place_shaping_

	6 Relevant Legislation
	7 Relevant Published Papers



Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 14 September 2017

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF SCRUTINY PANEL 2 - CULTURE AND TOURISM

Thursday, 14 September 2017

COUNCILLORS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Jamie Lane (Chair), Councillor Sam Kilby-Shaw (Deputy 
Chair); Councillors Aziz, Vicky  Culbard, Arthur McCutcheon, Brian 
Sargeant and Zoe Smith

 
Witnesses

Officers

Councillor Anna King, Cabinet 
Member for Community 
Engagement and Safety
Peter Baguley, Head of Planning
John Dale, Head of Economic 
Development

Ian Gray, Interim Director – 
Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning
Tracy Tiff, Scrutiny Officer

Members of the 
Public

Richard Clinton, Royal and Derngate Theatre
Graham Croucher
Arthur Mishell
Mark Barber

1. APOLOGIES
An apology for absence was received from Martin Sutherland, Co-optee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING)
There were none.

3. DEPUTATIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESSES
Graham Croucher addressed the Scrutiny Panel.  He referred to transport, engineering 
and industry missing from the heritage promotion of Northampton.  He added that the 
Northampton Transport Corporation was well known.  Mr Croucher referred to:

 Electric tramways
 Social history of the town
 The Transport Depot open day that had been very well received

He went on to refer to:

 The bus and transport heritage



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 14 September 2017

 Vehicles are important to the town and have a real heritage presence in 
Northampton

 There is a need for a Transport Museum for the town

Mr Croucher was thanked for his informative address and the Chair advised that he would 
be sent a copy of the Panel’s questionnaire.

Mr Arthur Mishell addressed the Scrutiny Panel.  Mr Mishell referred to two groups that 
had restored two double decker buses, registration numbers N1 154 and JVV 267G.  The 
buses were built by Daimler in Coventry.  He felt that engineering and technology was 
missing from the heritage of the town.  Mr Mishell added that the double decker buses had 
been taken to schools and had assisted primary schools, key stage 2, regarding their 
learning around transport.  Mr Mishell provided statics in relation to the industry and added 
that Northampton is a high quality engineering town.  The double decker buses, previously 
referred to, were part of Heritage Open Days.

Mr Mishell was thanked for his informative address.

4. MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2017 were signed by the Chair as a true and 
accurate record subject to the inclusion of an invite to the relevant Director of Delapre 
Abbey Preservation Trust to a future meeting. The Director would be asked if a tour of 
Delapre Abbey could be arranged for the Panel after its meeting in March 2018.

5. WITNESS EVIDENCE
The Scrutiny Panel received a response to its core questions from the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning.  Officers highlighted the salient points contained 
within the document.

A research paper submitted by the Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Engagement. The salient points were noted.  Councillor King highlighted the various 
events, such as the Ghost Walk.

The Scrutiny Panel asked questions, made comment and heard:

 Often visitors to Northampton will come to purchase shoes and do not experience 
the rest of the town, there is a need to encourage them to stay.  There is a need to 
promote the shoe factory shops.

 This would be an excellent resource to the town.
 The Borough Council has a good working relationship with the major shop 

companies in the town and it would be useful to ascertain better working as a 
cluster.

 It was commented that a lot of people are unaware of the beautiful architecture of 
the town, a lot of which is second floor and above of buildings.  Use of the upper 
floors are encouraged.

 The move of the University into the town will change the culture.
 It was noted that work has previously been undertaken with the college regarding 

fashion shows in the town and pop up shops.  This had been very well received.  



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 14 September 2017

 The Scrutiny Panel heard that the Grosvenor Centre is in the process of having its 
shop frontages finalised.  It was highlighted to the Panel that guidelines are as such 
and cannot be enforced.  It is very much by negotiation.  However, organisations 
are encouraged to comply with the guidelines when installing new frontages.

 It was suggested that the Grosvenor Centre Manager and the Director in relation to 
the BID are asked to attend the next meeting and answer the core questions of the 
Panel.

 Other towns and cities, such as Leeds, have a signage policy whereby all signs are 
produced in the same style

 The Panel was informed about the heritage at Rugby such as the birthplace of 
Rugby Football. Rugby School is also a key tourist attraction.  Events that were put 
on in respect of the Rugby World Cup were noted.  The town also puts on festivals 
and other events.

 Northampton has obvious assets such as the museums, Delapre Abbey, Althorpe 
House, the Saints and the shoe industry.

 Getting businesses together to liaise and share ideas would be an easy and useful 
solution.

 It was noted that the leaflets at Northampton train station do not contain information 
about Northamptonshire. This is similar in a hotel in the borough.  It was suggested 
that the Borough Council could aid tourist attractions as part of package.

 The Scrutiny Panel considered the list of events and heritage provided by the 
Cabinet Member for Community Engagement and Safety, a copy of which is 
attached to the minutes.


The Panel supported the Ghost Hunt and felt this could be widened to a Heritage Walk or 
Trail.

It was requested that the Panel is given a tour of the Leathercraft Museum.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Engagement and Officers were thanked 
for providing information to the Scrutiny Panel.

AGREED: That the information informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny Review.

6. RELEVANT LEGISLATION
The Scrutiny Panel considered a report detailing relevant legislation, the contents of which 
were noted.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.

7. RELEVANT PUBLISHED PAPERS
The Scrutiny Panel considered a report detailing relevant published papers, the contents 
of which were noted.

AGREED: That the information provided informs the evidence base of this Scrutiny 
Review.



Scrutiny Panel 2 - Culture and Tourism Minutes - Thursday, 14 September 2017

8. SITE VISITS
The Scrutiny Panel discussed places to visit to inform its Review.  It suggested visits to:

 Hull
 Rugby
 Market Harborough 
 Stratford
 Leicester
 Hay on Wye

The Chair advised that it would be more convenient for the site visits to take place in 2018.  
He would provide a series of dates.  The Scrutiny Officer undertook to research with the 
British Retail Consortium which are comparable towns to Northampton for potential site 
visits.

AGREED: That a series of dates for the site visits be circulated to the Scrutiny Panel.


